

## BOARD OF TRUSTESS KEY MESSAGES

Following are the Key Messages from the Board of Trustees Regular Meeting held on Wednesday, November 25, 2020.

- Three Year Education Plan and Annual Results Report (AERR) The Board of Trustees approved the Three Year Education Plan (2020-2023) & Annual Results Report (2019-20). Darryl Seguin, Superintendent reviewed the document found on our website, <u>https://www.lrsd.ca/our-division/aerr-3-year-plan</u>
- 2) Virtual School Presentation Tara Tanner, Division Principal of At-Home Learning & Home Education, gave an update regarding Virtual School throughout the Livingstone Range School Division. Over 400 students initially expressed interest in receiving their education at home. Currently there are 338 students registered for education at home. This at home education is provided via google meet, See Saw, google Classroom, Hapara, EA support and virtual school teachers. They have been able to include programming options including Special Projects, E-Learning modules, Media Studies and Foods. In the future virtual school would like to also include Cosmetology, World Religion, Tourism and Learning Strategies. As Covid has changed the way we live our lives, LRSD is beginning exploration into how to create a sustainable Virtual School model moving into future years to support our students across the division. The possibilities are endless. Visit our <u>virtual school website</u> for more information.
- 3) Audited Financial Statements; re Period Ended Aug. 31, '20 The Audit Committee presented information related to the recently completed audit and from the 'Draft' Audited Financial Statements for the period ending August 31, 2020. The Board of Trustees approved the Audited Financial Statements for Livingstone Range School Division for the period ended August 31, 2020.
- 4) **ASCA Funding Letter –** The Board of Trustees directed the Advocacy Committee to write a letter for the next Board meeting, to the Minister of Education copied to all Alberta School Boards, ASBA President, our MLA and ASCA regarding sustainable funding for Alberta School Council Association (ASCA).

## Every student, every day.